the 200 – 250% of FPL consumers from the QHP market to the Essential Plan will cause the
QHP premiums in the market to increase for PY 2024. A 2.2% premium impact was used to
model the 5- and 10-year with waiver projections and is based on estimates using the medical
loss ratio methodology and age/gender methodology described below.

QHP Market Impact Using Medical Loss Ratio Methodology

One unique aspect of the State’s individual Exchange market is the State’s market-wide risk
adjustments in addition to carrier-wide and high-cost risk adjustments facilitated by the Federal
government. In an effort to stabilize the State’s market-wide risk adjustment program, carriers
are instructed to include state-specific components during the rate-setting and rate-filing process.
These components include induced demand by metal tier, and a standardization of the slopes (or
relative cost difference) across metal levels, from platinum to catastrophic. The inclusion of
these provisions effectively compresses the premium ranges between metal levels, and creates an

Sensitivity Analysis for EP Premium Growth
Waiver Modeled Scenario 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5-Year Total

Essential Plan With Waiver (4.0% Trend)
Average Premium PMPM $567 $590 $613 $638 $663 $616
Aggregate Premiums (millions) $7,220 $7,747 $8,189 $8,671 $9,180 $41,006

Increased Essential Plan Premium Trend
Trend +1.5% 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5-Year Total

Essential Plan With Waiver (5.5% Trend)
Average Premium PMPM $575 $607 $640 $675 $712 $643
Aggregate Premiums (millions) $7,324 $7,972 $8,549 $9,182 $9,862 $42,888

Difference (+1.5% Trend)
Average Premium PMPM $8 $17 $27 $38 $49 $29
Aggregate Premiums (millions) $104 $225 $359 $511 $681 $1,881

Decreased Essential Plan Premium Trend
Trend -1.5% 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5-Year Total

Essential Plan With Waiver (2.5% Trend)
Average Premium PMPM $559 $573 $587 $602 $617 $588
Aggregate Premiums (millions) $7,116 $7,525 $7,840 $8,181 $8,537 $39,198

Difference (-1.5% Trend)
Average Premium PMPM ($8) ($17) ($26) ($36) ($46) ($27)
Aggregate Premiums (millions) ($104) ($222) ($349) ($490) ($643) ($1,808)

Draft 1332 Waiver Actuarial and Economic Analysis 2/9/2023

  22

environment where catastrophic, bronze, and silver plans have more favorable experience for
claims in relation to premiums (as premiums for lower-level plans are artificially inflated). If
members migrating out of the market were more likely to be enrolled in catastrophic, bronze, and
silver plans, there could be an impact on future premiums as carriers attempt to maintain similar
claims to premium ratios (also known as medical loss ratios) across all of their plans offered.

In 2022, consumers with FPLs between 200% and 250% were generally concentrated in silver